

Приложение A: G20 Commitments and Accountability

Summit	Average Accountability (N)	Number of Commitments
2008 Washington (N=6)	+0.47 (6)	95
2009 London (N=6)	+0.17 (6)	129
2009 Pittsburgh 2009 (N=15)	+0.34 (15)	128
2010 Toronto (N=14)	+0.39 (14)	61
2010 Seoul (N=37)	+0.37 (37)	153
2011 Cannes (N=17)	+0.52 (17)	282
2012 Los Cabos (N=18)	+0.55 (18)	180
2013 St. Petersburg (N=20)	+0.46 (20)	281
2014 Brisbane (N=17)	+0.45 (17)	205
2015 Antalya (N=19)	+0.42 (19)	198
Total		1,712
Average/Total	+0.41	171

Source: Compiled by Caroline Bracht, July 9, 2015. Updated by Alissa Wang, October 13, 2016. G20 Research Group, University of Toronto.

Приложение Б

Source of Report	N=189	Text	Average	Argentina	Australia	Brazil	Canada	China	France	Germany	India	Indonesia	Italy	Japan	Korea	Mexico	Russia	Saudi Arabia	South Africa	Turkey	UK	USA	EU
	Washington, November 2008 (N=8)			ARG	AUS	BRA	CAN	CHI	FRA	GER	IND	INDO	ITA	JAP	KOR	MEX	RUS	SAU	S.AF	TUR	UK	USA	EU
SA	2008-4 (Macro)	[As immediate steps to achieve these objectives, as well as to address longer-term challenges, we will:] Use fiscal measures to stimulate domestic demand to rapid effect, as appropriate, while maintaining a policy framework conducive to fiscal sustainability.	0,75	1	1	1	1	0	1	1	1	1	0	1	1	0	0	1	1	0	1	1	1
	2008-27	[In consultation with other economies and existing bodies, drawing upon the recommendations of such eminent independent experts as they may appoint, we request our Finance Ministers to formulate additional recommendations, including in the following specific areas:] Strengthening the resilience and transparency of credit derivatives markets and reducing their systemic risks, including by improving the infrastructure of over-the-counter markets	1,00	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1
	2008-70	Financial institutions should have clear internal incentives to promote stability, and action needs to be taken, through voluntary effort or regulatory action, to avoid compensation schemes which reward excessive short-term returns or risk taking	0,15	-1	0	0	1	1	1	1	0	0	-1	1	1	-1	-1	0	0	0	0	1	0
SA	2008-76 (Fin Reg)	National and regional authorities should also review business conduct rules to protect markets and investors, especially against market manipulation and fraud and strengthen their cross-border cooperation to protect the international financial system from illicit actors.	0,47	-1	0		0	0	1	1	0	1	1	0	0	0	1	0	1	1	1	1	1
ss	2008-33	“We underscore the critical importance of rejecting protectionism and not turning inward in times of financial uncertainty. In this regard, within the next 12 months, we will refrain from raising new barriers to investment or to trade in goods and services”	-0,20	-1	1	1	0	0	-1	1	0	0	-1	1	0	-1	1	-1	-1	-1	0	-1	-1
ss	2008-34	We underscore the critical importance of rejecting protectionism and not turning inward in times of financial uncertainty. In this regard, within the next 12 months, we will refrain from] imposing new export restrictions”	0,80	1	1	1	1	0	1	1	1	-1	1	1	1	0	1	1	1	1	1	1	1
SS	2008-35	“[We underscore the critical importance of rejecting protectionism and not turning inward in times of financial uncertainty. In this regard, within the next 12 months, we will refrain from] implementing World Trade Organization (WTO) inconsistent measures to stimulate exports.”	0,20	-1	1	1	-1	-1	0	1	1	0	-1	1	1	0	1	0	-1	1	1	-1	1
CA	2008-5 (Dev)	[As immediate steps to achieve these objectives, as well as to address longer-term challenges, we will:] Help emerging and developing economies gain access to finance in current difficult financial conditions, including through liquidity facilities and program support.	0,80	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	0	0	1	1	1	1	1	0	0	1	1	1	1
	Summit Ave		0,50	0,00	0,75	0,86	0,50	0,25	0,63	1,00	0,50	0,25	0,13	0,88	0,75	0,00	0,63	0,25	0,25	0,50	0,75	0,50	0,63
	London, April 2009 (N=6)			ARG	AUS	BRA	CAN	CHI	FRA	GER	IND	INDO	ITA	JAP	KOR	MEX	RUS	SAU	S.AF	TUR	UK	USA	EU
AR	2009-19 (Macro)	We are resolved to ensure long-term fiscal sustainability and price stability and will put in place credible exit strategies from the measures that need to be taken now to support the financial sector and restore global demand	0,35	0	1	0	1	0	0	1	-1	0	0	0	0	0	1	1	1	1	1	0	0
AR	2009-39 (Fin Reg)	We will amend our regulatory systems to ensure authorities are able to identify and take account of macro-prudential risks across the financial system including in the case of regulated banks, shadow banks, and private pools of capital to limit the build up of systemic risk ; We will ensure that our national regulators possess the powers for gathering relevant information on all material financial institutions, markets, and instruments in order to assess the potential for their failure or severe stress to contribute to systemic risk. This will be done in close coordination at international level in order to achieve as much consistency as possible across jurisdictions;	-0,05	-1	0	-1	0	-1	1	0	0	0	-1	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	1	0	0

AR	2009-62-68 (Trade)	We reaffirm the commitment made in Washington: to refrain from raising new barriers to investment or to trade in goods and services, imposing new export restrictions, or implementing World Trade Organisation (WTO) inconsistent measures to stimulate exports	0,50	0	1	1	1	0	1	1	0	-1	1	0	1	0	0	0	1	1	1	0	1
AR	2009-75-76 (Dev)	We reaffirm our historic commitment to meeting the Millennium Development Goals and to achieving our respective ODA pledges, including commitments on Aid for Trade, debt relief, and the Gleneagles commitments, especially to sub-Saharan Africa.	0,30	-1	1	1	1	-1	1	1	0	0	0	1	0	0	1	0	-1	-1	1	1	1
AR	2009-78 (Dev)	We are making available resources for social protection for the poorest countries, including through investing in long-term food security and through voluntary bilateral contributions to the World Bank's Vulnerability Framework, including the Infrastructure Crisis Facility, and the Rapid Social Response Fund.	0,00	-1	0	0	0	0	1	1	-1	-1	0	0	-1	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	1
CA	2009-84 (CC)	We agreed to make the best possible use of investment funded by fiscal stimulus programmes towards the goal of building a resilient, sustainable, and green recovery.	-0,10	-1	0	-1	0	1	0	0	-1	0	0	0	1	0	-1	0	0	-1	0	0	1
	Summit Ave		0,17	-0,67	0,50	0,00	0,50	-0,17	0,67	0,67	-0,50	-0,33	0,00	0,17	0,17	0,00	0,17	0,17	0,33	0,00	0,83	0,17	0,67
	Pittsburgh, September 2009 (N=16)			ARG	AUS	BRA	CAN	CHI	FRA	GER	IND	INDO	ITA	JAP	KOR	MEX	RUS	SAU	S.AF	TUR	UK	USA	EU
AR	2009-117(Macro)	[We will:] promote more balanced current accounts and support open trade and investment to advance global prosperity and growth sustainability, while actively rejecting protectionist measures.	0,70	1	0	0	1	1	1	1	1	0	0	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	0	0
AR	2009-9 (Fin Reg)	We committed to act together to raise capital standards, to implement strong international compensation standards aimed at ending practices that lead to excessive risk-taking, to improve the over-the-counter derivatives market and to create more powerful tools to hold large global firms to account for the risks they take.	0,15	0	1	-1	0	0	1	1	-1	-1	0	1	1	0	1	-1	0	-1	1	0	1
SA	2009-40 (Fin Reg)	We commit to conduct robust, transparent stress tests as needed	0,78	0	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1		0		0	0	1	1	1	1	1
AR	2009-13&68 (IFI Ref)	We are committed to a shift in International Monetary Fund (IMF) quota share to dynamic emerging markets and developing countries of at least 5% from over-represented countries to under-represented countries using the current quota formula as the basis to work from . We reaffirm our commitment to ensure that the Multilateral Development Banks and their concessional lending facilities, especially the International Development Agency (IDA) and the African Development Fund, are appropriately funded.	0,05	-1	0	-1	1	-1	1	1	-1	-1	0	1	1	-1	0	0	1	-1	1	1	0
AR	2009-88 (Dev)	We reaffirm our historic commitment to meet the Millennium Development Goals and our respective Official Development Assistance (ODA) pledges, including commitments on Aid for Trade, debt relief, and those made at Gleneagles, especially to sub-Saharan Africa, to 2010 and beyond.	-0,05	-1	1	-1	0	0	0	1	-1	-1	-1	0	0	0	0	0	1	-1	1	1	0
AR	2009-97 (Dev)	We note the principles of the Paris Declaration on Aid Effectiveness and the Accra Agenda for Action and will work to increase the transparency of international aid flows by 2010.	-0,05	-1	0	-1	1	0	0	0	-1	-1	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	-1	1	0	1
SA	2009-89 (Dev)	Even before the crisis, too many still suffered from hunger and poverty and even more people lack access to energy and finance. Recognizing that the crisis has exacerbated this situation, we pledge cooperation to improve access to food, fuel, and finance for the poor.	0,88				1		1							1	1	0		1	1	1	
AR	2009-107 (Trade)	We will keep markets open and free and reaffirm the commitments made in Washington and London: to refrain from raising barriers or imposing new barriers to investment or to trade in goods and services, imposing new export restrictions or implementing World Trade Organization (WTO) inconsistent measures to stimulate exports and commit to rectify such measures as they arise.	0,05	0	0	-1	0	0	0	0	-1	-1	1	-1	1	0	-1	0	1	1	1	0	1
SA	2009-18(En)	to phase out and rationalize over the medium term inefficient fossil fuel subsidies while providing targeted support for the poorest.	0,05	0	-1	0	-1	1	1	0	0	1	-1	1	1	1	-1	-1	1		-1	1	-1
SA	2009-72 (En)	Increase energy market transparency and market stability by publishing complete, accurate, and timely data on oil production, consumption, refining and stock levels, as appropriate, on a regular basis, ideally monthly, beginning by January 2010.	0,45	0	0	0	0	0	1	1	0	1	1	1	1	1	0	0	0	0	1	1	0
	2009-82	We will build a fair and family-friendly labour market for both women and men	-0,05	0	1	-1	0	1	0	1	0	-1	-1	0	0	-1	-1	-1	0	0	1	0	1

SA	2009-83 (En)	We commit to stimulate investment in clean energy, renewables, and energy efficiency and provide financial and technical support for such projects in developing countries.	0,44	0	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	0	1	0	0	-1	-1	0	0	1	1	1		
AR	2009-84 (En)	[We commit to] Take steps to facilitate the diffusion or transfer of clean energy technology including by conducting joint research and building capacity.	0,75	1	1	0	1	1	1	1	1	0	1	1	1	1	1	0	0	1	1	1	0	
SA	2009-85 (CC)	We will intensify our efforts, in cooperation with other parties, to reach agreement in Copenhagen through the UNFCCC negotiation. An agreement must include mitigation, adaptation, technology, and financing.	0,86		1	0	1	1	1	1	1	0	1	1	1					1	1	1		
CA	2009-96 (Corr)	We will work with the World Bank's Stolen Asset Recovery (StAR) program to secure the return of stolen assets to developing countries, and support other efforts to stem illicit outflows.	0,10	0	0	1	1	0	0	1	-1	0	-1	0	-1	0	-1	0	1	-1	1	1	1	
AR	2009-98 (Corr)	We call for the adoption and enforcement of laws against transnational bribery, such as the OECD Anti-Bribery Convention, and the ratification by the G-20 of the UN Convention against Corruption (UNCAC) and the adoption during the third Conference of the Parties in Doha of an effective, transparent, and inclusive mechanism for the review of its implementation.	0,40	0	1	0	1	0	1	0	-1	0	0	0	1	1	1	-1	1	1	1	1	0	
	Summit Ave		0,31	-0,07	0,47	-0,20	0,56	0,40	0,69	0,71	-0,13	-0,20	0,00	0,57	0,50	0,33	0,06	-0,27	0,57	0,13	0,88	0,69	0,43	
	Toronto, June 2010 (N=14)			ARG	AUS	BRA	CAN	CHI	FRA	GER	IND	INDO	ITA	JAP	KOR	MEX	RUS	SAU	S.AF	TUR	UK	USA	EU	
AR	2010-6 (Macro)	Advanced economies have committed to fiscal plans that will at least halve deficits by 2013 and stabilize or reduce government debt-to-GDP ratios by 2016.	0,78		1		1		0	1			1	1	1						1	0		
AR	2010-16 (Macro)	Advanced deficit countries should take actions to boost national savings while maintaining open markets and enhancing export competitiveness.	0,83		1		1		1				1								1	0		
AR	2010-17 (Macro)	Surplus economies will undertake reforms to reduce their reliance on the external demand and focus more on domestic sources of growth.	0,63	1				1		0		0		1	1		1	0						
AR	2010-26 (Fin Reg)	We agreed to strengthen financial market infrastructure by accelerating the implementation of strong measures to improve transparency and regulatory oversight of hedge fund, credit rating agencies and over-the-counter derivatives, in an internationally consistent and non-discriminatory way.	0,10	0	0	0	1	0	0	1	0	-1	1	0	0	-1	0	-1	-1	0	1	1	1	
AR	2010-37 (IFI)	We called for an acceleration of the substantial work still needed for the IMF to complete the quota reform by the Seoul Summit and in parallel deliver on other governance reforms, in line with commitments made in Pittsburgh.	0,90	0	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	0	1	1	1	1	1	
AR	2010-44 (Trade)	We renew for a further three years, until the end of 2013, our commitment to refrain from raising barriers or imposing new barriers to investment or trade in goods and services, imposing new export restrictions or implementing World Trade Organization (WTO)- inconsistent measures to stimulate exports.	0,15	-1	1	-1	1	1	1	1	-1	0	1	1	1	-1	-1	1	-1	-1	1	-1	1	
AR	2010-20 (Dev)	We will continue to support development financing, including through new approaches that encourage development financing from both public and private sources.	0,15	0	0	0	1	0	1	1	0	-1	0	1	0	-1	0	-1	-1	0	1	1	1	
CA	2010-51 (Dev)	We commit to maintain momentum for Aid for Trade.	0,95	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	0	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	
SS	2010-56 (CC)	We reiterate our commitment to a green recovery and to sustainable global growth	0,40	1	1	1	1	1	0	0	1	0	1	0	1	-1	-1	-1	0	0	1	1	1	
SA	2010-57 (CC)	those of us who have associated with the Copenhagen Accord reaffirm our support for it and its implementation and call on others to associate with it.	-0,06		0	0	0	0	0	0	0	-1	0	0	0	0	0		-1		0	0	1	
SA	2010-58 (CC)	We are committed to engage in negotiations under the UNFCCC on the basis of its objective provisions and principles including common but differentiated responsibilities and respective capabilities and are determined to ensure a successful outcome through an inclusive process at the Cancun Conferences.	0,89	1	1	1	0	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1			1		1	0	1
AR	2010-60 (En)	[We note with appreciation the report on energy subsidies from the IEA, OPEC, OECD and World Bank. We welcome the work of Finance and Energy Ministers in delivering implementation strategies and timeframes, based on national circumstances, for the rationalization and phase out over the medium term of inefficient fossil fuel subsidies that encourage wasteful consumption, taking into account vulnerable groups and their development needs.] We also encourage continued and full implementation of countryspecific strategies and will continue to review progress towards this commitment at upcoming summits.	0,45	0	1	1	0	0	1	1	-1	0	1	1	1	1	0	1	1	0	1	0	-1	

AR	2010-43 (F&A)	[We welcome the launch of the Global Agriculture and Food Security Program in fulfillment of our Pittsburgh commitment on food security, an important step to further implement the Global Partnership for Agriculture and Food Security, and invite further contributions. Looking ahead, we commit to exploring innovative, results-based mechanisms to harness the private sector for agricultural innovation.] We call for the full implementation of the L'Aquila Initiative and the application of its principles.	0,20	0	0	1	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	1
AR	2010-53 (Corr)	We call for the ratification and full implementation by all G20 members of the United Nations Convention against Corruption (UNCAC) and encourage others to do the same.	-0,20	0	0	0	0	0	0	-1	-1	0	0	-1	0	0	0	-1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
	Summit Ave		0,39	0,27	0,62	0,45	0,69	0,50	0,54	0,54	0,09	0,00	0,69	0,54	0,62	-0,09	0,17	-0,10	0,00	0,11	0,77	0,38	0,73		
	Seoul, November 2010 (N=41)			ARG	AUS	BRA	CAN	CHI	FRA	GER	IND	INDO	ITA	JAP	KOR	MEX	RUS	SAU	S.AF	TUR	UK	USA	EU		
	2010-28 (IFI Ref.)	[We have agreed to pursue all outstanding governance reform issues at the] World Bank	-0,05	0	1	-1	1	0	0	0	0	1	-1	1	0	-1	-1	-1	0	0	1	0	0	-1	
AR	2010-40 (Macro)	We will move toward more market-determined exchange rate systems and enhance exchange rate flexibility to reflect underlying economic fundamentals and refrain from competitive devaluation of currencies.	0,30	0	1	-1	1	0	1	1	1	0	1	-1	1	-1	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	
AR	2010-48 (Macro)	Advanced economies will formulate and implement clear, credible, ambitious and growth-friendly medium-term fiscal consolidation plans in line with the Toronto commitment, differentiated according to national circumstances.	0,90		1		1		1	1			1	1		1					1	0	1		
AR	2010-61 (Macro)	[We will implement a range of structural reforms to boost and sustain global demand, foster job creation, contribute to global rebalancing, and increase our growth potential, and where needed undertake:] Investment in infrastructure to address bottlenecks and enhance growth potential.	0,90	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	0	1	1	0	1	1	1	1	1	1
AR	2010-51 (Fin Reg)	In particular, we will implement fully the new bank capital and liquidity standards.	0,65	-1	1	1	1	1	1	1	0	1	1	1	0	0	0	1	1	1	1	0	1	1	
AR	2010-83 (Fin Reg)	We endorsed the policy framework, work processes, and timelines proposed by the FSB to reduce the moral hazard risks posed by systemically important financial institutions (SIFIs) and address the too-big-to-fail problem.	0,70	1	1	1	0	1	1	1	1	1	0	1	1	0	1	0	0	0	0	1	1	1	
AR	2010-90 (Fin Reg)	[We also firmly recommitted to work in an internationally consistent and non-discriminatory manner to strengthen regulation and supervision on] OTC derivatives	0,65	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	0	1	1	1	1	0	-1	0	-1	1	1	1	1	
AR	2010-92 (Fin Reg)	We reaffirmed the importance of fully implementing the FSB's standards for sound compensation.	0,45	-1	1	0	1	0	1	1	0	0	1	1	1	1	0	1	-1	0	1	0	1	1	
AR	2010-96 (Trade)	We therefore reaffirm the extension of our standstill commitments until the end of 2013 as agreed in Toronto.	-0,05	-1	1	-1	0	-1	0	0	0	0	0	1	1	0	-1	1	-1	0	0	0	0	0	
AR	2010S-122 (Dev)	We also reaffirm our respective ODA pledges and commitments to assist the poorest countries and mobilize domestic resources made following on from the Monterrey Consensus and other forums.	0,65	-1	1	0	1	1	1	1	1	0	1	1	1	-1	1	0	1	1	1	1	1	1	1
SS	2010S-47 (Dev)	In addition, we will take concrete actions to increase our financial and technical support, including fulfilling the Official Development Assistance (ODA) commitments by advanced countries.	0,25	0	0	1	0	1	0	0	0	1	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	
SS	2010S-55 (Dev)	[We will implement a range of structural reforms to boost and sustain global demand, foster job creation, contribute to global rebalancing, and increase our growth potential, and where needed undertake:] Labour market and human resource development reforms, including better targeted benefits schemes to increase participation;	0,35	1	1	-1	1	1	1	0	0	-1	0	0	1	0	0	0	1	1	1	1	0	0	
SS	2010-S-56 (Dev)	[We will implement a range of structural reforms to boost and sustain global demand, foster job creation, contribute to global rebalancing, and increase our growth potential, and where needed undertake:] education and training to increase employment in quality jobs, boost productivity and thereby enhance potential growth.	0,65	1	1	-1	1	-1	1	1	1	1	1	0	1	1	0	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	0
SS	2010S-57 (Dev)	[We will implement a range of structural reforms to boost and sustain global demand, foster job creation, contribute to global rebalancing, and increase our growth potential, and where needed undertake:] Tax reform to enhance productivity by removing distortions and improving the incentives to work, invest and innovate.	0,65	0	1	1	1	1	1	1	0	1	1	1	1	1	-1	0	1	1	1	1	-1	1	

SS	2010S-77 (Dev)	“We reiterate our commitment to completing an ambitious replenishment for the concessional lending facilities of the MDBs, especially the International Development Association, to help ensure that LICs have access to sufficient concessional resources”.	0,30	0	0	0	1	1	1	1	-1	-1	1	1	1	0	0	0	0	0	1	1	-1	
SS	2010S-107 (Dev)	We commit to work in partnership with other developing countries, LICs in particular, to help them build the capacity to achieve and maintain their maximum economic growth potential.	0,40	0	1	1	0	1	0	1	1	1	0	0	1	0	-1	-1	0	1	1	0	1	
SS	2010S-108 (Dev)	We agree to establish a High-Level Panel (HLP) to recommend measures to mobilize infrastructure financing and review MDBs’ policy frameworks.	1,00	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	
SS	2010S-109 (Dev)	We will announce the Chair of the HLP by December 2010;	0,00	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
SS	2010S-110 (Dev)	[We will]: Improve the development of employable skills matched to employer and labor market needs in order to enhance the ability to attract investment, create decent jobs and increase productivity.	0,45	-1	1	0	1	-1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	0	-1	0	0	0	0	1	1	1
SS	2010S-111 (Dev)	We will support the development of internationally comparable skills indicators and the enhancement of national strategies for skills development, building on the G20 Training Strategy.	0,05	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	1	-1	0	-1	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
SS	2010S-112 (Dev)	[We will]: Improve the access and availability to trade with advanced economies and between developing and LICs.	-0,25	-1	0	0	-1	0	0	1	0	-1	-1	-1	0	0	-1	-1	1	-1	0	0	1	
SS	2010S-113 (Dev)	[we will]: Identify, enhance and promote responsible private investment in value chains and develop key indicators for measuring and maximizing the economic and employment impact of private sector investment;	0,47	0	1	1	1	1	1	1	0	1	-1	0	-1	-1		1	0	1	1	1	1	
SS	2010S-116 (Dev)	[we will]: Improve income security and resilience to adverse shocks by assisting developing countries enhance social protection programs, including through further implementation of the UN Global Pulse Initiative, and by facilitating implementation of initiatives aimed at a quantified reduction of the average cost of transferring remittances;	-0,40	-1	0	0	-1	-1	0	0	-1	0	0	-1	0	-1	0	-1	-1	0	0	0	0	
SS	2010S-117 (Dev)	[we will] Increase access to finance for the poor and small and medium enterprises (SMEs).	0,30	0	1	0	1	1	1	1	0	0	1	0	-1	-1	-1	0	0	0	0	1	1	1
SS	2010S-118 (Dev)	[we will] Build sustainable revenue bases for inclusive growth and social equity by improving developing country tax administration systems and policies and highlighting the relationship between non-cooperative jurisdictions and development;	0,15	0	0	0	1	0	1	1	0	-1	1	0	-1	-1	0	0	0	-1	1	1	1	
SS	2010S-119 (Dev)	[we will] scale up and mainstream sharing of knowledge and experience, especially between developing countries, in order to improve their capacity and ensure that the broadest range of experiences are used to help tailor national policies.	0,63	1	1	1	0	1	0		1	1	0	1	1	0	0	1	0	1	1	0	1	
SS	2010S-120 (Dev)	We commit to and prioritize full, timely and effective implementation of the Multi-Year Action Plan, understanding its high potential to have a positive transformative impact on people’s lives, both through our individual and collective actions and in partnership with other global development stakeholders.	0,00	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
SS	2010S-121 (Dev)	We reaffirm our commitment to the achievement of the MDGs and will align our work in accordance with globally agreed development principles for sustainable economic, social and environmental development, to complement the outcomes of the UN High-Level Plenary Meeting on the MDGs held in September 2010 in New York, as well as with processes such as the Fourth UN LDC Summit in Turkey and the Fourth High-Level Forum on Aid Effectiveness in Korea, both to be held in 2011.	0,19	-1	0	0	1	-1	0	1	0		0	0	1	0	0	0			1		1	
SS	2010S-123 (Dev)	We further mandate the Development Working Group to monitor implementation of the Multi-Year Action Plan, so that we may review progress and consider the need for any further steps at the 2011 Summit in France.	0,00	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
SS	2010S-124 (Dev)	We reiterate our strong commitment to financial inclusion and recognize the benefits of improved access to finance to lift the lives of the poor and to support the contribution of SMEs to economic development.	-0,05	-1	0	-1	1	-1	1	1	0	-1	0	0	1	0	0	-1	0	0	0	0	0	
SS	2010S-125 (Dev)	Working with the Alliance for Financial Inclusion, the Consultative Group to Assist the Poor and the International Finance Corporation, we commit to launch the Global Partnership for Financial Inclusion (GPII) as an inclusive platform for all G20 countries, interested non-G20 countries and relevant stakeholders to carry forward our work on financial inclusion, including implementation of the Financial Inclusion Action Plan.	1,00	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	

SS	2010S-126 (Dev)	We welcome the commitment of Canada, Korea, the United States and the Inter-American Development Bank of \$528 million to the Framework through grants and co-financing.	0,00																					0
AR	2010-127 (En)	We reaffirm our commitment to rationalize and phase-out over the medium term inefficient fossil fuel subsidies that encourage wasteful consumption, with timing based on national circumstances, while providing targeted support for the poorest.	0,26	0	1	1	1	-1	0	-1	0	0	1	0	1	0	1	0	1	-1	1	0		
AR	2010-135 (En)	We will take steps to create, as appropriate, the enabling environments that are conducive to the development and deployment of energy efficiency and clean energy technologies, including policies and practices in our countries and beyond, including technical transfer and capacity building.	0,75	0	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	0	1	1	1	1	1	-1	1	0	1	1	1	1
CA	2010-131 (CC)	"We reiterate our commitment to take strong and action-oriented measures and remain fully dedicated to UN climate change negotiations."	0,25	-1	1	1	1	1	0	0	0	1	1	0	-1	1	0	-1	-1	-1	1	1	1	1
CA	2010S-132 (CC)	"Those of us who have associated with the Copenhagen Accord reaffirm our support for it and its implementation."	0,47		1	1	1	0	0	1	1	-1	-1	1	0	1	0		0		1	1	1	1
AR	2010-143 (Corr)	We will lead by example in key areas as detailed in the Anti-Corruption Action Plan, including: to accede or ratify and effectively implement the UN Convention against Corruption and promote a transparent and inclusive review process.	0,45	0	0	1	0	1	0	-1	1	1	1	-1	1	1	1	-1	1	1	1	0	1	1
	2010S-133	We are all committed to achieving a successful, balanced result that includes the core issues of mitigation, transparency, finance, technology, adaptation, and forest preservation	0,30	0	1	1	1	0	1	1	0	1	-1	0	1	-1	0	-1	0	-1	1	1	1	1
	2010S-139	[We also commit to stimulate investment in] green transportation	0,90	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	0	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	0	1	1	1	1
	2010S-134	We are committed to support country-led green growth policies that promote environmentally sustainable global growth along with employment creation while ensuring energy access for the poor	-0,75	-1	-1	-1	-1	-1	-1	1	0	-1	0	-1	-1	0	-1	-1	-1	-1	-1	-1	-1	-1
AR	2010-152 (Coop)	We will increase our efforts to conduct G20 consultation activities in a more systematic way, building on constructive partnerships with international organizations, in particular the UN, regional bodies, civil society, trade unions and academia.	0,05	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
	Summit Ave		0,34	-0,05	0,63	0,28	0,59	0,28	0,53	0,64	0,36	0,21	0,38	0,30	0,48	0,10	0,08	-0,03	0,18	0,14	0,72	0,38	0,56	
	Cannes, November 2011 (N=20)			ARG	AUS	BRA	CAN	CHI	FRA	GER	IND	INDO	ITA	JAP	KOR	MEX	RUS	SAU	S.AF	TUR	UK	USA	EU	
AR	2011C-16 (Macro)	[We affirm our commitment to move more rapidly to] enhance exchange rate flexibility to reflect underlying economic fundamentals, avoid persistent exchange rate misalignments and refrain from competitive devaluation of currencies.	0,50	0	1	-1	1	1	1	1	0	0	1	-1	0	1	1	0	1	0	1	1	1	1
AR	2011C-78 (Macro)	[Advanced countries, taking into account different national circumstances, will adopt policies to] implement clear, credible and specific measures to achieve fiscal consolidation, including as set out in the country specific commitments below	0,11		1	1			-1	1				-1	-1	0					1	0		
AR	2011C-91 (Macro)	Emerging market economies commit to adopting macroeconomic policies to enhance the resilience of their economies	0,70	1		1	1				1	1				1	1	0	-1	1				
AR	2011C-147 (Fin Reg)	We commit to the full and timely implementation of the financial sector reform agenda agreed up through Seoul, including: implementing Basel II, II.5 and III along the agreed timelines;	0,55	-1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	-1	1	1	0	1	0	1	1	-1	1	0	1	1
AR	2011C-149 (Fin Reg)	[We commit to the full and timely implementation of the financial sector reform agenda agreed up through Seoul, including:] clearing and trading obligations for OTC derivatives;	0,74	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1		1	1	1	1	1	-1	0	-1	1	1	1	1
AR	2011C-152 (Fin Reg)	[We commit to the full and timely implementation of the financial sector reform agenda agreed up through Seoul, including:] a comprehensive framework to address the risks posed by systemically-important financial institutions	0,85	0	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	0	0	1	1	1	1	1	1
AR	2011C-25 (IFI Ref)	We will expeditiously implement in full the 2010 quota and governance reform of the IMF	0,50	-1	1	1	-1	1	1	1	1	0	1	1	1	1	0	0	0	0	1	-1	1	1
AR	2011C-47 (Trade)	We reaffirm our standstill commitments until the end of 2013, as agreed in Toronto, commit to roll back any new protectionist measure that may have risen, including new export restrictions and WTO-inconsistent measures to stimulate exports	0,25	-1	0	0	1	0	1	1	-1	-1	1	1	0	0	-1	1	1	0	1	0	1	1

AR	2011C-266 (Dev)	We therefore decide to support the implementation and expansion of nationally-designed social protection floors in developing countries, especially low income countries.	0,40	-1	1	0	1	0	1	1	-1	0	1	1	1	0	0	0	0	0	1	1	1
AR	2011C-267 (Dev)	We will work to reduce the average cost of transferring remittances from 10 per cent to 5 per cent by 2014, contributing to release an additional 15 billion USD per year for recipient families.	0,26	-1	0	0	1	0	-1	-1	1	0	1	1	1	-1	1	1	1	-1	1	1	
AR	2011C-236 (En)	We reaffirm our commitment to rationalise and phase-out over the medium term inefficient fossil fuel subsidies that encourage wasteful consumption, while providing targeted support for the poorest	0,63	0	1	1	0	1	1	0	1	0	1	0	1	1	1	1	0	1	0	1	
AR	2011C-242 (En)	We commit to encouraging effective policies that overcome barriers to efficiency, or otherwise spur innovation and deployment of clean and efficient energy technologies.	0,95	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	0	1	1	1
SA	2011C-252 (En)	We stand ready to work towards operationalization of the Green Climate Fund as part of a balanced outcome in Durban, building upon the report of the Transitional Committee	0,25	0	1	1	-1	1	0	1	1	1	0	-1	1	1	0	-1	0	0	1	-1	0
AR	2011C-227 (F&A)	We commit to mitigate the adverse effects of excessive price volatility for the most vulnerable through the development of appropriate risk-management instruments. These actions are detailed in the development section of this final Declaration.	0,15	0	0	1	1	-1	1	0	1	0	1	-1	0	0	1	-1	-1	1	-1	1	0
AR	2011C-228 (F&A)	According to the Action Plan, we agree to remove food export restrictions or extraordinary taxes for food purchased for non-commercial humanitarian purposes by the World Food Program and agree not to impose them in the future.	0,95	1	1	1	1	0	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1
	2011C-126	[Members commit to] encourage the participation of older workers and women where appropriate	0,25	0	1	0	1	0	0	1	1	-1	0	1	1	-1	0	-1	-1	0	1	1	1
	2011-241	We will promote low-carbon development strategies in order to optimize the potential for green growth and ensure sustainable development in our countries and beyond	0,70	0	1	1	1	1	1	1	0	1	1	1	1	1	-1	1	1	0	1	0	1
AR	2011C-282 (Int Coop)	Pursue consistent and effective engagement with non-members, regional and international organisations, including the United Nations, and other actors, and we welcome their contribution to our work as appropriate. We also encourage engagement with civil society. We request our Sherpas to make us proposals for the next meeting.	0,25	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	1	1	1	0	0	0	1	0	0
	2011C-230	We are committed to promote sustainable development and green growth and to continue our efforts to face the challenge of climate change.	0,95	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	0	1	1	1	1	1
AR	2011C-156 (L&E)	We are committed to renew our efforts to combat unemployment and promote decent jobs, especially for youth and others who have been most affected by the economic crisis.	0,70	1	0	1	1	1	0	1	1	-1	1	1	0	1	1	0	1	1	1	1	1
	Summit Ave		0,54	0,05	0,74	0,63	0,68	0,58	0,58	0,74	0,63	0,22	0,74	0,47	0,68	0,63	0,47	0,11	0,42	0,21	0,79	0,58	0,82
	Los Cabos Summit (N=18)			ARG	AUS	BRA	CAN	CHI	FRA	GER	IND	INDO	ITA	JAP	KOR	MEX	RUS	SAU	S.AF	TUR	UK	USA	EU
AR	2012LC-29 (Macro)	We reaffirm our commitment to move more rapidly toward market-determined exchange rate systems and exchange rate flexibility to reflect underlying fundamentals, avoid persistent exchange rate misalignments, and refrain from competitive devaluation of currencies.	0,45	-1	1	-1	1	0	1	1	0	1	1	-1	0	1	1	0	1	0	1	1	1
AR	2012LC-18 (Macro)	Advanced economies will ensure that the pace of fiscal consolidation is appropriate to support the recovery, taking country-specific circumstances into account and, in line with the Toronto commitments, address concerns about medium term fiscal sustainability	0,50		1		1		-1	1			-1	1	1						1	0	1
AR	2012LC-177 (Macro)	Emerging market members will also promote a range of reforms to promote development, including improving the investment climate and enhancing infrastructure investment.	0,80	0		1		1			1	1				1	1	1	1	0			
AR	2012LC-64 (Fin. Reg)	In particular, we recognize the substantial progress to date in the priority reform areas identified by the FSB's Coordination Framework for Implementation Monitoring (CFIM): the Basel capital and liquidity framework; the framework for global systemically important financial institutions (GSIFIs), resolution regimes, over-the-counter (OTC) derivatives reforms, shadow banking, and compensation practices.] We commit to complete work in these important areas to achieve full implementation of reforms	0,55	1	1	0	1	1	1	0	1	0	0	1	0	1	1	1	1	0	0	0	0

AR	2012LC-65 (Fin.Reg)	We reaffirm our commitment that all standardized OTC derivative contracts should be traded on exchanges or electronic trading platforms, where appropriate, and cleared through central counterparties by end-2012. OTC derivative contracts should be reported to trade repositories and non-centrally cleared contracts should be subject to higher capital requirements	0,37	1	1	1	0	0	0	0	1	0	1	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	1	0	
AR	2012LC-68 (Fin. Reg)	We reiterate our commitment to strengthen the intensity and effectiveness of the supervision of SIFIs	0,15	-1	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0
AR	2012LC-48 (Trade)	Following up our commitment made in Cannes, we reaffirm our standstill commitment until the end of 2014 with regard to measures affecting trade and investment, and our pledge to roll back any new protectionist measure that may have arisen, including new export restrictions and WTO inconsistent measures to stimulate exports.	0,25	-1	1	-1	1	0	1	1	-1	0	0	1	1	1	-1	0	-1	0	1	1	1
AR	2012LC-6 (Dev)	Recognizing the impact of the continuing crisis on developing countries, particularly low income countries, we will intensify our efforts to create a more conducive environment for development, including supporting infrastructure investment	0,85	0	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	0	1	0	1	1	1	1
AR	2012LC-40 (Dev)	We will continue to foster inter-agency and international policy coherence , coordination, cooperation and knowledge sharing to assist low-income countries in capacity building for implementing nationally determined social protection floors.	0,70	0	1	1	1	0	1	1	0	1	0	1	1	0	1	1	0	1	1	1	1
AR	2012LC-88 (Dev)	We commit to continue to help developing countries sustain and strengthen their development through appropriate measures, including those that encourage inclusive green growth	0,80	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	0	1	1	1	0	0	0	1	1	1	1
AR	2012LC-91 (CC)	We reiterate our commitment to fight climate change and welcome the outcome of the 17th Conference of the Parties to the UN climate change conferences.	0,70	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	-1	0	1	1	1	1	-1	1	0	1	1	1
CA	2012LC-94 (CC)	We [welcome international efforts in launching the Green Growth Knowledge Platform and] will continue exploring options to provide appropriate support to interested developing countries.	0,05	-1	1	0	0	1	0	1	1	1	-1	-1	1	0	-1	-1	0		0	0	0
456 AD	2012LC-230 (CC)	We are committed to promote sustainable development and green growth and to continue our efforts to face the challenge of climate change.	1,00	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1
AR	2012LC-96 (En)	We reaffirm our commitment to rationalize and phase out inefficient fossil fuel subsidies that encourage wasteful consumption over the medium term while providing targeted support for the poorest.	0,58	0	1	1	0	1	1	0	1	0	0	0	1	1	1		1	0	1	0	1
AR	2012LC-77 (F&A)	[We recognize the need to adapt agriculture to climate change and we recognize the importance of improving the efficiency of water and soil use in a sustainable manner. To this end,] we support the development of and a greater use of available technologies, well-known practices and techniques such as soil fertility enhancement, minimum tillage and agroforestry	0,35	1	1	1	1	-1	1	0	0	1	0	-1	-1	0	1	0	1	0	1	1	0
AR	2012LC-98 (Corr)	We reiterate our commitment to the ratification and full implementation of the United Nations Convention against Corruption (UNCAC), and to more active engagement with the OECD working group on bribery on a voluntary basis.	-0,10	0	0	0	0	0	0	-1	0	0	0	-1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
AR	2012LC-41 (Socioeco)	We commit to take concrete actions to overcome the barriers hindering women's full economic and social participation and to expand economic opportunities for women in G20 economies.	0,55	1	1	1	1	-1	1	0	0	0	0	0	1	1	1	1	1	1	-1	1	1
AR	2012LC-35 (L&E)	We therefore endorse the recommendations of our Labor and Employment Ministers to urgently combat unemployment through appropriate labor market measures and fostering the creation of decent work and quality jobs, particularly for youth and other vulnerable groups, who have been severely hit by the economic crisis.	1,00	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1
AR	2012LC-47 (investent)	Recognizing the importance of investment for boosting economic growth, we commit to maintaining a supportive business environment for investors.	0,95	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	0	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1
	Summit Ave		0,55	0,28	0,94	0,56	0,72	0,44	0,67	0,56	0,56	0,53	0,11	0,44	0,67	0,67	0,50	0,41	0,50	0,29	0,72	0,72	0,67
	St. Petersburg Summit (N=23)			ARG	AUS	BRA	CAN	CHI	FRA	GER	IND	INDO	ITA	JAP	KOR	MEX	RUS	SAU	S.AF	TUR	UK	USA	EU
AR	2013-83 (Macro)	We [recognize the paramount importance of the investment climate in attracting long-term financing and] will take a comprehensive approach to identifying and addressing impediments to improving underlying investment conditions.	0,85	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	0	1	0	0	1	1	1	1

AR	2013-43 (Macro)	[Members have committed to a wide range of reforms to strengthen the foundations for strong, sustainable and balanced growth over the long term by improving] credit access.	0,10	-1	0	0	0	1	0	0	1	1	-1	0	1	0	0	0	0	-1	0	1	0
AR	2013-92 (Trade)	We recognize the risks of economic slowdown and trade weakening posed by protectionism. We extend until the end of 2016 our standstill commitment.	-0,35	-1	1	0	0	-1	-1	-1	0	0	-1	0	-1	1	-1	0	0	0	-1	0	-1
AR	2013-7 (Fin Reg)	We are committed to take steps to change our rules to tackle tax avoidance, harmful partices, and aggressive tax planning.”	0,35	0	1	-1	1	0	0	1	0	0	1	0	0	1	1	-1	1	0	0	1	1
AR	2013-149 (F&A)	We reaffirm our determination to implement all existing initiatives including that stated in the Action Plan on Food Price Volatility and Agriculture which the G20 endorsed in 2011	0,80	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	0	1	1	1	0	0	0	1	1	1
AR	2013-188 (CC)	We support the operationalization of the Green Climate Fund (GCF).”	-0,20	-1	-1	-1	-1	-1	1	1	-1	1	1	1	1	-1	-1	-1	0	-1	1	0	-1
AR	2013-12 (En.)	We commit] to take steps to support the development of cleaner and more efficient energy technologies to enhance the efficiency of markets and shift towards a more sustainable energy future.”	0,55	0	-1	1	0	1	1	1	1	1	0	0	0	1	1	0	0	1	1	1	1
AR	2013-68 (L&E)	“[We commit to ensure] effective labour activation policies are in place to help jobseekers find work and bring under-represented and vulnerable groups into the labour market and reduce informality	0,75	1	1	1	0	-1	1	1	1	0	0	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1
AR	2013-74 (L&E)	[We are committed to] vocational training programmes	0,85	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	0	1	1	1	0	1	1	1	0	1	1	1
AR	2013-142 (Crime)	We commit to take measures to ensure that we meet the FATF [Financial Action Task Force] standards regarding the identification of the beneficial owners of companies.”	0,15	1	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	-1	-1	0	1	0	0	0	1	0	1
AR	2013-107 (Dev)	We are committed to continue to assist developing countries, including through the international organizations, in] building capacity in the area of tax administration (in addition to automatic exchange of information).”	0,50	0	1	0	1	0	1	1	1	0	0	1	1	0	0	0	0	0	1	1	1
AR	2013-61 (Micro)	We commit to] stimulate the creation of formal jobs [through pro-growth structural reforms in product and labour markets, including by promoting labour market adaptability and efficiency, ensuring adequate labour protection, as well as appropriate tax regimes and other government initiatives that may be required according to national circumstances].”	1,00	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1
AR	2013-64 (L&E)	“[We commit to] invest in our people’s skills [to give them skill portability and better prospects, to facilitate mobility and enhance employability].	0,80	0	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	0	1	0	0	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1
SS-YEA	2013-66 (L&E)	[We commit to invest in] life-long learning programs to give them skill portability and better prospects, to facilitate mobility and enhance employability	0,50	1	1	1	1	0	0	1	0	1	1	1	1	0	1	0	0	-1	0	1	0
SS-YEA	2013-75 (L&E)	[We are committed to] finding innovative ways to encourage firms to hire youth for example by, where appropriate, reducing non-wage labour costs, moving towards early intervention measures and effective job-search assistance for different groups of youth, and motivating youth entrepreneurship and business start-ups.]	0,55	1	1	1	1	-1	0	0	1	0	1	1	0	1	0	0	1	0	1	1	1
AR	2013-78 (L&E)	We commit to encourage the private sector, including small and medium sized enterprises as one of our most important partners, in fostering inclusive economic growth including for job creation and labour absorption.”	0,85	0	1	1	1	0	1	1	1	1	1	0	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1
SS-YEA	2013-90 (Macro)	To lift growth and create jobs by boosting investment, we commit to identify and start to implement by the Brisbane Summit a set of collective and country-specific actions that tangibly improve our domestic investment environments such that they are more favorable to long-term investment financing and can lead to an effective increase of implemented projects, particularly in infrastructure and for SMEs	0,85	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	0	0	1	1	0	1	1
AR	2013-241 (Dev)	“Building on the Los Cabos Leaders’ Declaration we will continue to support developing countries in sustaining and strengthening their development through appropriate measures, including those that encourage inclusive green growth in the context of sustainable development.”	0,25	-1	1	-1	1	0	1	1	0	0	1	1	0	0	-1	-1	-1	1	1	1	1
	2013-264	[In coordination with the GPFI, we will explore in 2014 options to strengthen financial inclusion work in developing countries and targeted actions to] increase uptake by increasing incentives, financial literacy, education and consumer protection for the poor, in particular vulnerable groups such as women, youth and migrants.	-0,35	-1	0	1	0	0	-1	0	1	0	-1	-1	-1	-1	-1	0	0	-1	0	-1	0
AR	2013-265 (Dev)	We will consider in 2014 innovative results-based mechanisms to further reduce the cost of transferring remittances to developing countries	-0,25	-1	1	-1	-1	-1	1	1	1	1	0	-1	-1	-1	0	-1	-1	-1	1	-1	0

	2013-180 (CC)	[We are committed to a full implementation of the outcomes of] Durban	-0,25	-1	0	-1	0	-1	1	1	-1	0	0	0	0	-1	-1	-1	0	-1	1	0	0	
	2013-185 (CC)	We also support complementary initiatives, through multilateral approaches that include using the expertise and the institutions of the Montreal Protocol to phase down the production and consumption of hydrofluorocarbons (HFCs), based on the examination of economically viable and technically feasible alternatives.	-0,05	-1	1	-1	1	-1	1	1	0	-1	0	0	-1	1	-1	-1	-1	-1	1	1	1	
456	2013-109 (IFI reform)	we remain committed, together with the whole IMF membership, to agree on the quota formula and complete the 15th General Quota Review by January 2014 as agreed at the Seoul Summit and reiterated in Cannes and Los Cabos.	0,20	0	-1	1	1	1	1	1	1	-1	1	1	-1	1	0	-1	0	1	0	-1	-1	
	Summit Average		0,37	0,04	0,57	0,35	0,52	0,09	0,61	0,74	0,57	0,35	0,43	0,35	0,22	0,35	0,22	-0,09	0,22	0,09	0,65	0,57	0,52	
	Brisbane Summit (N=24)			ARG	AUS	BRA	CAN	CHI	FRA	GER	IND	INDO	ITA	JAP	KOR	MEX	RUS	SAU	S.AF	TUR	UK	USA	EU	
AR	2014-7 (macro)	We will continue to implement fiscal strategies flexibly, taking into account near-term economic conditions, while putting debt as a share of GDP on a sustainable path	0,05	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	-1	0	0	0	0	
AR	2014-15 (macro)	We are working to facilitate long-term financing from institutional investors ... particularly for small and medium-sized enterprises»	0,79	0	1	-1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	-1	0	1	1	1	1	
AR	2014-136 (macro)	We reiterate our commitment to move more rapidly toward more market-determined exchange rate systems and exchange rate flexibility to reflect underlying fundamentals, and avoid persistent exchange rate misalignments	0,38	-1	1	-1	1	1			1	-1		1	1	1	1	-1	-1	-1	1	1	1	
AR	2014-67 (trade)	We commit to implement all elements of the Bali package	0,25	-1	1	0	1	0	1	1	0	0	-1	1	0	0	0	-1	1	-1	1	1	1	
	2014-31	We agree to the goal of reducing the gap in participatin rates between men and women in our countries by 25 per cent by 2025, taking into account national circumstances, to bring more than 100 million women into the labour force	0,80	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	0	0	1	1	1	1	0	1	1	0	1	1	1	
AR	2014-33 (l&e)	We are strongly committed to reducing youth unemployment, which is unacceptably high, by acting to ensure young people are in education, training or employment.»	0,70	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	0	0	1	1	1	-1	1	0	1	0	1	1	1	
AR	2014-39 (l&e)	We remain focussed on addressing ... long-term unemployment, by ... having appropriate social protection systems.	0,55	1	1	0	1	1	0	1	1	0	0	0	1	1	1	1	0	0	0	1	0	
AR	2014-79 (cc)	We reaffirm our support for mobilising finance for adaptation ... such as the Green Climate Fund.	0,22	0	1	-1	1	0	1	0	-1	0	-1	1	1	1	-1	-1	0	-1	1	0	1	
AR	2014-73 (en)	We reaffirm our commitment to rationalise and phase out inefficient fossil fuel subsidies that encourage wasteful consumption, recognising the need to support the poor	-0,42	-1	-1	0	-1	-1	1	-1	0	0	-1	-1	0	0	-1	-1	-1	-1	0	1	0	
AR	2014-203 (en)	G20 countries agree to work together to ... Encourage and facilitate the design, development, demonstration ... of innovative energy technologies, including clean energy technologies.	0,90	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	-1	1	1	1	1	
	2014-100	We will share our experiences of successfully fighting Ebola with our partners, including to promote safe conditions and training for health care and relief workers	0,40	-1	1	-1	1	1	1	1	0	-1	1	1	0	-1	1	0	1	0	1	1	1	
AR	2014-101 (health)	We will work to expedite the effective and targeted disbursement of funds ... balancing between emergency and long-term needs.	0,35	-1	0	1	1	0	1	1	1	-1	-1	1	1	-1	1	0	0	0	1	1	1	
AR	2014-109 (health)	We also commit to fight anti-microbial resistance	0,95	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	0	1	1	1	1	1	1	
AR	2014-30 (gender)	We agree to the goal of reducing the gap in labour force participation rates between men and women in our countries by 25 per cent by 2025, taking into account national circumstances. This will bring more than 100 million women into the labour force [and] significantly increase global growth	0,32	-1	0	0	0	1	1	1	0	-1	1	1	1	0	1	0	-1	0	1	1		
AR	2014-60 (fin reg)	We commit to improve the transparency of ... beneficial ownership by implementing the G20 High-Level Principles on Beneficial Ownership Transparency	0,70	1	1	0	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	0	1	1	0	0	0	1	0	1	
AR	2014-45 (dev)	[We] will work on ways to mobilise long-term financing for infrastructure.	0,16	-1	0	-1	0	1	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	1	1	-1	1	-1	0	1	0	
AR	2014-55 (dev)	We will work with them [developing countries] to build their tax administration capacity	0,40	1	0	1	1	0	0	1	1	1	-1	0	1	1	0	-1	-1	1	1	0	1	
AR	2014-70 (dev)	We will continue to provide aid-for-trade to developing countries in need of assistance.	0,26	0	1	0	1	1	0	0	1	-1	0	1	0	0	-1	-1	-1	0	1	1	1	
	2014-32	[We agree to the goal] to bring more than 100 million women into the labour force, [significantly reduce] inequality	0,05	-1	0	0	1	0	0	1	0	-1	1	1	0	0	-1	1	0	-1	0	0	0	

	2014-99	[We will work] in partnership with non-governmental stakeholders	0,40	-1	1	0	1	1	1	1	1	0	-1	0	1	0	0	0	0	1	0	1	1	1
AW	2014-77 (CC)	[Consistent with the United Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change (UNFCCC) and its agreed outcomes, our actions will support] certainty for business and investment.	0,80	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	0	1	1	1	1	0	0	1	0	1	1
	2014-75	Consistent with the United Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change (UNFCCC) and its agreed outcomes, our actions will support sustainable development	0,70	0	1	0	1	1	1	1	0	0	1	1	1	1	1	0	0	1	1	1	1	1
HN	2014-80 (CC)	[We reaffirm our support for mobilizing finance for] mitigation, such as the Green Climate Fund	0,25	0	1	-1	1	-1	1	1	-1	0	1	1	1	1	-1	-1	0	-1	1	1	1	1
AR	2014-152 (infra)	[We] will work on ways to mobilise long-term financing for infrastructure.	0,95	1	1	1	1	1	0	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1
	Summit Ave		0,46	0,00	0,67	0,30	0,79	0,58	0,70	0,78	0,42	0,00	0,30	0,75	0,63	0,46	0,57	-0,13	0,04	0,00	0,75	0,79	0,78	
	Antalya Summit (N=19)			ARG	AUS	BRA	CAN	CHI	FRA	GER	IND	INDO	ITA	JAP	KOR	MEX	RUS	SAU	S.AF	TUR	UK	USA	EU	
	2015-84	We reaffirm our commitment to rationalize and phase-out inefficient fossil fuel subsidies that encourage wasteful consumption, over the medium term, recognizing the need to support the poor	-0,35	1	-1	-1	0	0	0	0	1	-1	0	-1	0	-1	-1	0	-1	-1	-1	1	-1	
	2015-89	We commit to further strengthening our support for all efforts to provide protection [for the unprecedented numbers of refugees and internally displaced persons in various parts of the world	0,60	1	1	1	1	0	1	1	-1	0	1	0	0	1	1	1	-1	1	1	1	1	
	2015-5.	We reiterate our commitment to implement fiscal policies flexibly to take into account near-term economic conditions, so as to support growth and job creation, while putting debt as a share of GDP on a sustainable path	0,65	1	1	1	1	0	1	1	1	0	1	0	0	1	0	0	1	1	1	1	0	1
	2015-32	We further reaffirm our longstanding commitment to standstill and rollback on protectionist measures	0,30	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	1	0	0	1	0	0	1	1	0	
	2015-110	We will continue to implement relevant FATF recommendations and instruments	0,80	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	-1	1	1	1	0	0	1	1	1	1	
	2015-46	We emphasize the important role of trade in global development efforts and will continue to support mechanisms such as Aid for Trade in developing countries in need of capacity building assistance	0,90	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	0	1	1	0	1	1	1	1	
	2015-67	Our G20 National Remittance Plans developed this year include concrete actions towards our commitment to reduce the global average costs of transferring remittances to five per cent with a view to align with the SDGs and Addis Ababa Action Agenda	0,00	-1	0	0	-1	0	1	0	1	0	1	0	0	0	-1	-1	1	-1	0	0	1	
	2015-55	We support the efforts for strengthening developing economies' engagement in the international tax agenda	0,85	0	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	0	1	0	1	1	1	1	1	
	2015-25	We will continue monitoring the implementation of our Employment Plans as well as our goals to reduce gender participation gap	0,95	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	0	1	1	1	1	1	
	2015-106	We also remain committed to tackling the financing channels of terrorism, particularly by enhanced cooperation on exchange of information	0,65	1	0	0	0	1	1	1	1	0	1	0	1	1	1	1	0	0	1	1	1	
	2015-54	[We are progressing towards enhancing the transparency of our tax systems and] we reaffirm our previous commitments to information exchange on-request as well as to automatic exchange of information by 2017 or end-2018	0,79	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	0	1	1	1	1	1	0	1	0	1	1	1	
	2015-93	We commit ourselves to bridge the digital divide	0,10	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	-1	-1	1	0	0	1	0	0	1	-1	1	
	2015-24	Building on our previous commitments and taking into account our national circumstances, we agree to the G20 goal of reducing the share of young people who are most at risk of being permanently left behind in the labour market by 15% by 2025 in G20 countries	0,75	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	0	-1	1	1	0	1	1	1	0	1	1	1	1	
	2015-31	We support policies that allow firms of all sizes, particularly SMEs, in countries at all levels of economic development to participate in and take full advantage of GVCs	0,80	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	-1	1	-1	1	1	
	2015-58	[We will further work to strengthen international cooperation, including where appropriate and consistent with domestic legal systems, on civil and administrative procedures, as an important tool] to support asset recovery	0,15	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	1	1	
	2015-23	We are determined to support the better integration of our young people into the labour market including through the promotion of entrepreneurship	0,20	0	0	1	0	0	1	0	0	1	0	1	-1	1	0	-1	1	1	-1	-1	1	

2015-136	We will support food system employment [in particular for smallholders and especially for women and youth through training and skills development	-0,10	1	0	0	0	0	0	1	-1	1	0	-1	0	0	-1	0	-1	0	-1	0	0	0
2015-139	[We will explore mechanisms, including south-south and triangular cooperation, to share successful experiences in] apprenticeship and work-linked training pathways	-0,60	0	0	0	-1	-1	-1	0	0	-1	-1	0	-1	-1	-1	-1	0	-1	-1	-1	0	
2015 37-45?	We will continue our efforts to ensure that our bilateral, regional and plurilateral trade agreements complement one another, are transparent and inclusive, are consistent with and contribute to a stronger multilateral trade system under WTO rules	0,50	0	1	0	1	1	1	1	1	-1	1	1	-1	1	0	-1	1	1	1	1	1	
Average		0,42	0,53	0,53	0,47	0,47	0,42	0,68	0,53	0,58	0,11	0,47	0,32	0,32	0,37	0,32	0,11	0,21	0,32	0,47	0,53	0,72	

Приложение В: BRICS Accountability by Issue, 2010–2015

BRICS Accountability Scores 2010–2015							
N = 39	Issue Area	Member Countries					
Development (6)		AVE	BRA	RUS	IND	CHI	S.A
2010–15	Development	1.00	1	1	1	1	
2011–25	Development	1.00	1	1	1	1	1
2011–28	Development	0.60	1	0	1	1	0
2012–25	Development	0.40	0	0	0	1	1
2013–9	Development	0.60	1	1	1	1	–1
2014–53	Development	0.80	0	1	1	1	1
Issue Average		0.72	0.67	0.67	0.83	1.00	0.40
Trade (5)		AVE	BRA	RUS	IND	CHI	S.A
2010–19	Trade	–1.00	–1	–1	–1	–1	
2011–30	Trade	0.40	0	0	1	1	0
2012–9	Trade	0.00	0	–1	1	0	0
2013–21	Trade	1.00	1	1	1	1	1
2014–30	Trade	–1.00	–1	–1	–1	–1	–1
Issue Average		–0.08	–0.20	–0.25	0.50	0.25	0.33
Energy (2)		AVE	BRA	RUS	IND	CHI	S.A
2010–29	Energy	0.75	1	0	1	1	
2012–27	Energy	0.60	0	1	0	1	1
Issue Average		0.67	0.50	0.50	0.50	1.00	1.00
Regional Security (4)		AVE	BRA	RUS	IND	CHI	S.A
2011–4	Regional Security	0.40	0	1	–1	1	1
2013–29	Regional Security	0.20	0	1	0	1	–1
2014–41	Regional Security	0.20	–1	1	1	1	–1
2015–55	Regional security	–0.40	–1	0	0	0	–1
Issue Average		0.20	–0.50	0.75	0.00	0.75	–0.50
IFI Reform (2)		AVE	BRA	RUS	IND	CHI	S.A
2011–13	IFI Reform	0.20	0	0	1	1	–1
2012–3	IFI Reform	0.20	0	0	0	1	0
Issue Average		0.24	–0.22	0.67	0.17	1.00	–0.39
Climate Change (3)		AVE	BRA	RUS	IND	CHI	S.A
2011–17	Climate Change	0.80	1	1	1	0	1
2012–23	Climate Change	0.20	0	1	1	–1	0
2014–49	Environment	1.00	1	1	1	1	1
Issue Average		0.67	0.67	1.00	1.00	0.00	0.67
Finance (3)		AVE	BRA	RUS	IND	CHI	S.A
2011–14	Finance	0.40	1	0	1	0	0

BRICS Accountability Scores 2010–2015							
N = 39	Issue Area	Member Countries					
2014–23	Financial Regulation	0.20	0	0	0	1	0
2015–36	Financial Regulation	1.00	1	1	1	1	1
Issue Average		0.80	0.67	0.33	0.67	0.67	0.33
Health (2)		AVE	BRA	RUS	IND	CHI	S.A
2011–27	Health	1.00	1	1	1	1	1
2015–74	Health	0.40	0	1	–1	1	1
Issue Average		0.70	0.50	1.00	0.0	1.00	1.00
Macro (2)		AVE	BRA	RUS	IND	CHI	S.A
2013–24	Macro	0.20	0	0	1	1	–1
2015–34	Macro	1.00	1	1	1	1	1
Issue Average		0.60	0.50	0.50	1.00	1.00	0
Terrorism (3)		AVE	BRA	RUS	IND	CHI	S.A
2013–36	Terrorism	0.40	0	1	1	0	0
2014–45	Terrorism	0.60	0	1	1	1	0
2015–39	Terrorism	0.80	0	1	1	1	1
Issue Average		0.60	0.00	1.00	1.00	0.67	0.33
Food and Agriculture (2)		AVE	BRA	RUS	IND	CHI	S.A
2009	Joint Stmt on Food Security	1.00	1	1	1	1	
2015–60	Food and Agriculture	0.80	1	1	0	1	1
Issue Average		0.90	1.00	1.00	0.50	1.00	1.00
Crime and Corruption (1)		AVE	BRA	RUS	IND	CHI	S.A
2014–59	Crime and Corruption	0.80	1	1	0	1	1
Issue Average		0.80	1	1	0	1	1
Human Rights (2)		AVE	BRA	RUS	IND	CHI	S.A
2014–58	Human Rights	0.60	1	1	0	0	1
2015–68	Human Rights	0.20	–1	0	1	1	0
Issue Average			0	0.50	0.50	0.50	0.50
Info and Com Tech (1)							
2015–50		0.80	1	1	1	0	1
Issue Average		0.80	1	1	1	0	1
Education (1)							
2015–105	Science and Education	0.40	0	1	0	0	1
Issue Average		0.40	0	1	0	0	1
OVERALL AVERAGE		0.48	0.31	0.56	0.54	0.64	0.31

Source: Compiled by Caroline Bracht, 9 July 2015. Updated by Alissa Wang, 13 October 2016. BRICS Research Group, University of Toronto.

Приложение Г: BRICS Commitments and Accountability

Summit	Average Accountability (N)	Number of Commitments
2009 Yekaterinburg (1)	+1.00 (1)	16
2010 Brasilia (5)	+0.13 (5)	46
2011 Sanya (5)	+0.48 (5)	38
2012 Delhi (5)	+0.28 (5)	32
2013 Durban (5)	+0.48 (5)	47
2014 Fortaleza (8)	+0.40 (8)	91
2015 Ufa (9)	+0.56 (9)	130
2016 Goa	n/a	46
Total		446
Average	+0.48	56

Source: Compiled by Caroline Bracht, July 9, 2015. Updated by Alissa Wang, October 13, 2016. BRICS Research Group, University of Toronto.